1 23.03.11 e / 114
	 Monitoring Technique
	 infomasteR
	 Fault Annunciator System
	A D 5998, AD 5992
•	 New fault annunciation according to DIN 19235
•	 Expandable from 3 up to 303 inputs
•	 Width 45 mm

•	 Nominal voltage UN:	 AC 230 V
•	 Width:			   45 mm
	 Ordering Example
AD 5998	 AC 230 V	 50/60 Hz
			   Nominal frequency
			   Nominal voltage
			   Type
3 23.03.11 e / 114
	 Connection Examples
Connection diagram AD 5998 - AD 5992 for operation at AC-voltage with additional lamp texter AI 990.04 or AI 990.12
Lamp tester AI 990 is only required if additional lamps in the system need to be tested.
	 Connection Examples
T1	 external pushbutton for lamp test	 T3	 external acknowledgement pushbutton for audible alarm
T2	 external acknowledgement pushbutton for lamp signal	 RV, R1, R2 > DC 30 V
Connection diagram AD 5998 - AD 5992 for operation at DC-voltage with additional almp tester AI 990 or AI 990.10
Lamp tester AI 990 is only required if additional lamps in the system need to be tested.
SM
SM T3
A2 A2 A2L1 L1 14L2 L2 28L3 L3 QHL4 L4 L1L5 L5 L2L6 L6 L3BS BS BSS S SH H H
LT LT LTQ Q Q
R2 R2
Rv
R1
T1 T2
6
1
L(+)
N(-)
2 3 4 5 S1 S1 A1S2 S2 13S3 S3 27S4 S4 S1S5 S5 S2S6 S6 S3
7 8 9 10
AD5992 AD5992 AD5998AI990
M6007_c
SM
SM T3
A2 A2 A2L1 L1 14L2 L2 28L3 L3 QHL4 L4 L1L5 L5 L2L6 L6 L3BS BS BSS S SH H H
LT LT LTQ Q Q
T1 T2
6
1
L1(Ph)
N(Mp)
2 3 4 5 S1 S1 A1S2 S2 13S3 S3 27S4 S4 S1S5 S5 S2S6 S6 S3
7 8 9 10
AD5992 AD5992 AD5998AI 990/04
M6188_c
T1	 external pushbutton for lamp test	 T3	 external acknowledgement pushbutton for audible alarm
T2	 external acknowledgement pushbutton for lamp signal
4 23.03.11 e / 114
E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG • D-78114 Furtwangen
e-mail: dold-relays@dold.com • internet: http://www.dold.com
•	 PO Box 1251 • Telephone (+49) 77 23 / 654-0 • Telefax (+49) 77 23 / 654-356